
 

 

 
 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber 

Contact: Alex Marsh (01438) 242587 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 

Members: Councillors:  E Plater (Chair), S Barr (Vice-Chair), S Booth, M Arceno, 
R Boyle, P Clark, A Elekolusi, A Gordon, C Houlihan, 
M Humberstone, L Martin-Haugh, C Parris, A Wells and 
T Wren 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
AGENDA 

 

PART 1 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 14 October 2024. 

3 – 6 
 

3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
2025-2030 
 
To consider the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as required under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

7 – 130 
 

4.   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2025-2028 
 
To consider the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Principles, as required under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

131 – 278 
 

5.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
 

1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

  

2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part 
II and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
of the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure. 

 
7.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 26 November 2024 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Ellie Plater (Chair),  Sandra Barr (Vice Chair), Myla Arceno, 

Robert Boyle, Peter Clark, Akin Elekolusi, Alistair Gordon, Coleen 
Houlihan, Lin Martin-Haugh, Claire Parris, Graham Snell, Anne Wells 
and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.35pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Mason Humberstone. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 14 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 14 December 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

3   HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF REVIEW  
 

 The Acting Licensing Manager presented a report advising the Committee that the 
fixing of fares for hackney carriages within the Borough was governed by the Council 
by virtue of section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. This must be published by means of a tariff table. The last change in fares 
took effect on 2 August 2023, and a copy of the current tariff table was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer reminded Members that the Committee, at is meeting held on 
14 March 2022, had resolved that there should be an annual review of taxi tariffs. 
 
The Acting Licensing Manager stated that the Licensing Authority had undertaken 
preliminary consultation with the trade (all hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
and operators) to ascertain options to include in the consultation. A summary of the 
results of the preliminary engagement survey was set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
The Acting Licensing Manag
[...]
8:00 to 23:00 hours on New Year’s Eve; and 
between 18:00 hours and 24:00 hours on Christmas Eve; 

 
c. hackney carriage tariff 3 - £7.70 for the first 528 yards, and 50p for each 

additional 194 yards (or part thereof), to be applied to hirings between 00:01 
and 24:00 hours on Christmas Day and Boxing Day; and between 23:00 
hours on New Year’s Eve and 06:00 hours on New Year’s Day; and 
 

d. the following additional charges be imposed: 
 

• up to two items of baggage or shopping – 20p * 
 

• three or more items of baggage or shopping – 40p (maximum) * 
 

• for each person in excess of one – 20p * 
 
(* additional charges should total no more than £2.00, and must be added on the 
meter at the start of the journey) 
 

• soiling charge (for whatever reason) - £50 (maximum) 
 

4   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Not required. 
 

6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 
 

There was none. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Part I – Release to Press  
Agenda item: ## 

 

Meeting General Purposes Committee 
 

Portfolio Area Communities, Community Safety and 
Equalities 

Date 4th December 2024 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

NON-KEY DECISION 

Authors Julie Dwan | 2493 
  

Lead Officers Rory Cosgrove| 2888 & Zayd Al-Jawad | 2257 

Contact Officer Julie Dwan | 2493 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy as required 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the General Purposes Committee agrees the proposed Stevenage 
Borough Council Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030 
(attached at appendix A). 

2.2 That the General Purposes Committee recommend the Stevenage Borough 
Council draft Statement of Licensing Policy to Cabinet. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council is the licensing authority for the purposes of the Act and 
consequently is under a duty to prepare 
[...]
ulates amplified live and recorded music.  

• .   

    

Consultation 

3.14 Before determining its policy, the licensing authority must consult the persons 
listed in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act. These are: 

• the chief officer of police for the area; 

• the fire and rescue authority for the area; 

• each local authority’s Director of Public Health in England (DPH)14 or 
Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 
licensing authority’s area, 

• persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders; 

• persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate 
holders; 

• persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and 

• persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 

3.15 The views of all these persons or bodies should be given appropriate weight 
when the policy is determined. It is recognised that in some areas, it may be 
difficult to identify persons or bodies that represent all parts of the industry 
affected by the provisions of the Act, but licensing authorities must make 
reasonable efforts to do so.  

3.16 To comply with this requirement, the licensing authority published the draft 
Policy on a dedicated webpage on the Council’s website and social media 
pages including Facebook, Twitter and Instagram with a link to the draft 
policy document, details of the consultation period and an explanation of how 
to make a representation.  The web page was available between 23rd 
October and 20th November 2024 and the social media posts went out on 
19th November for the remainder of the consultation period. A public Notice 
was also displayed on the outside window at Daneshill House and in the 
Comet newspaper dated 31st October 2024.  A consolidated list of 
persons/bodies who were consulted on the draft policy document are at 
Appendix B.  

3.17 As a result of the consultation exercise, two responses were received from 
the Portman Group and the Local Planning Authority and are attached at 
Appendix C. 

 

Page 10



3.18 The Portman Group – They operate on behalf of the alcohol industry and 
have a code of Practice on the naming, packaging and Promotion of 
Alcoholic Drinks which seeks to ensure that drinks sold on licensed premises 
are packaged and promoted in a socially responsible manner. Complaints 
about a product’s packaging or point of sale advertising which fail the code 
are considered by an independent complaints panel and the panel’s decision 
published online. Retailer alert bulletins are sent out to notify retailers of 
decisions made, to ask retailers to remove/not replenish stock of such a 
product. In their response they ask that the Council consider following other 
local authorities by adding some text into the policy concerning their 
regulatory work regarding the Code of Practice for licence holders and 
encourage retailers in the area to abide by retailer Alert Bulletins to remove 
irresponsible products and promotions. They would also like the Council to 
consider imposing conditions on premises licences, where evidence of 
irresponsible alcohol promotion is found, requesting licence holders to 
comply with the Portman Group’s Retailer Alert Bulletins. 

 

3.18 The Local Planning Authority – Have proposed amendments to paragraph 
3.5 of the draft policy so that it reads ‘The Council’s planning policies are set 
out in its local Plan. Central Government policy and guidance in the form 
of…’  the statement also makes reference to ’Executive’ which needs to be 
replaced with ‘Cabinet’ as the Executive Committee was replaced with 
Cabinet which took effect from June 2024.   

 

3.19 All consultation responses and comments have been carefully reviewed. 
Recommendations from the Local Planning Authority to amend the wording 
in paragraph 3.5 has been addressed on version 2 of the draft policy 
statement attached at Appendix A, and all references made to the ‘Executive’ 
have been replaced with ‘Cabinet’. 

 

3.20 The Portman Groups recommendation to add some text into the policy 
concerning their regulatory work and their code of practice has been included 
in section 6.14 of version 2 of the draft policy document and includes a 
sentence stating that the Council will encourage retailers in the area to sign 
up to and abide by Portman Groups Retailer Alert Bulletins to remove 
irresponsible products and promotions. 

 

3.21 The proposal to impose conditions on premises licences, where evidence of 
irresponsible alcohol promotion is found, requesting licence holders to 
comply with the Portman Groups Retailer Alert Bulletins has not been 
included in version 2 of the draft policy statement. This condition is difficult to 
enforce, the Portman Group do not have any statutory powers and the 
packaging and promotion of such products is the responsibility of the 
companies which produce them. I have liaised with the Herts and Beds 
Licensing Group and none of its members which include our neighbouring 
Local Authorities impose such conditions.  

Page 11



4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

4.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to publish a 
statement of licensing policy every five years in accordance with prescribed 
requirements. The adoption of the statement of licensing policy is a non-
executive function by virtue of the Act and Statutory Guidance and is 
reserved for Full Council. 

4.2 The only alternative option would be to adopt a policy that differs in content 
and/or extent from the document proposed here.  An alternative policy has 
not been considered as the one proposed achieves an effective balance 
between ensuring the promotion of the licensing objectives and avoiding 
being overly prescriptive or prohibitive to applicants and licence holders. 

5 IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications  

5.1 Fees under the Licensing Act have been fixed in regulations since 2005. 
Premises and club premise
[...]
accommodation, alcohol, drugs, gifts or 

affection in exchange for sexual activity or having others perform sexual 

activities on them. The Council recognises that this form of exploitation could 

potentially be linked to licensed premises and as such will seek to promote 

knowledge and understanding of the issue amongst those in the licensed 

trade. Where potential instances of child sexual exploitation are identified to 

the Licensing Authority these will be referred to the appropriate bodies 

 

6.14 Naming, Packing and promotion in retail premises. 

 

6.14.1 The Licensing Authority acknowledges that irresponsible naming, packing or 

promotion of alcoholic drinks may contribute to alcohol related harms and will 

encourage retailers to sign up to and abide by Portman Groups Retailer Alert 

Bulletins, to remove irresponsible products and promotions. 

 

6.14.2 The Portman Group operates on behalf of the alcohol industry, a code of 

practice on the Naming, Packaging and Promotion of Alcoholic Drinks. The 

Code seeks to ensure that drinks are packaged and promoted in a socially 

responsible manner and only to those who are 18 years old or older. 

Complaints about products under the Code are considered by an independent 

complaints Panel and the Panel’s decisions are published on the Portman 

Group’s website, in the trade press and in an annual report. If a products 

packaging or point-of-sale advertising is found to be in breach of the code, The 

Portman Group may issue a Retailer Alert Bulletin to notify retailers of the 

decision and ask them not to replenish stocks of any such product or to display 

such point-of-sale material, until there has been compliance with the decision. 

 

6.15 Enforcement 

 

6.15.1 Stevenage Borough Council delivers a wide range of enforcement services 

aimed at safeguarding the environment and the community on which business 

can fairly trade. The administration and enforcement is one part of this service. 


[...]
orders. 

17.8 I The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that any extract unit at 

the premises will be turned off at 23:00 hours and shall not be 

turned on again until the business reopens the following day. 

17.9 I The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all windows and 

doors shall be closed at 23:00 hours and remain closed until the 

business reopens the following day, except for the immediate 

access or egress of staff. 

17.10 I Delivery vehicles shall switch off their engines whilst stationary 

and collecting orders for delivery. Delivery vehicle horns shall 

not be used at any time, except in accordance with the Highway 

Code. 

 

 

Revision date: 15th October 2024 

Page 130



Part I – Release to Press  
Agenda item: ## 

 

Meeting General Purposes Committee 
 

Portfolio Area Communities, Community Safety and 
Equalities 

Date 4th December 2024 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 NON-KEY DECISION 

Authors Julie Dwan | 2493 
  

Lead Officers Rory Cosgrove | 2888 & Zayd Al-Jawad | 2257 

Contact Officer Julie Dwan | 2493 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the Council’s draft Statement of Principles as required under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the General Purposes Committee agrees the proposed Stevenage 
Borough Council Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2022-2025 (attached 
at appendix A). 

2.2 That the General Purposes Committee recommend the Stevenage Borough 
Council draft Statement of Principles to the Executive. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council is the licensing authority for the purposes of the Gambling Act 
and consequently is under a duty to prepare a Statement of Gambling 
Principles that it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the Act. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 4



 

3.2 The Statement of Principles sets out the general approach the Council will 
take when carrying out its regulatory role under the Act and promoting the 
three licensing objectives: 

•  preventing
[...]
nd in the draft statement 
under the title ‘version history’ on page 72 .  There are no changes to the 
intent or direction in the proposed 2025-2028policy, which sets out how the 

Page 132



Council seeks to regulate gambling activities under its control and provide a 
framework for consistent decision making. 

 

3.9 Looking at the Local Area Profile, the provision of licensed gambling 
premises in Stevenage Borough is concentrated around the Town Centre, 
Leisure Park and on the High Street, this is to be expected as a natural part 
of the leisure facilities offered by the town. There are a smaller amount of 
betting facilities offered in the neighbourhood areas within Stevenage and 
consist of betting shops, licensed clubs and premises with gaming machines. 

 

3.10 The Town Centre and Leisure Park are situated in the Bedwell ward, 
identified as the largest area of deprivation within Stevenage. The main 
inequalities leading to deprivation are income and crime. 

 

3.11 The Local Area profile has been constructive to outline where gambling 
harms can be realised. As a Licensing Authority, Stevenage Borough Council 
are not aware that harms from gambling are significant in Stevenage and 
there is no evidence to suggest that the objectives of the Gambling 
Commission are not being upheld. 

 

3.12 The Licensing Authority intends to continue monitoring all licenced gambling 
premises, prioritising those premises located in the Town Centre, to ensure 
we are content that the premises are meeting the Gambling Commission 
operating licence conditions and social responsibility code. The Local Area 
Profile is located at Appendix B 

 

3.13 In summary the principal proposed changes are as follows: 

 

• The format of the policy has been amended in line with the corporate 
structure as recommended by the Council’s Cooperate Policy & 
Performance Manager and all sections re-numbered. 

• Contact details for the Council’s Licensing team have been reviewed 
and upd
[...]
directing them to the consultation page, can be found at Appendix C.    

3.16 As a result of the consultation exercise, five responses were received from 
Gamcare, Gambleaware, The Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board, the 
Stevenage Planning Authority and Hertfordshire Public Health. These can be 
found at Appendix D 

 

3.17 Gamcare – An independent charity and the leading provider of information, 
advice and support for anyone affected by gambling harms and operate the 
National Gambling Helpline. They welcome the position the Council are 
taking to go beyond the mandatory and default conditions of the Gambling 
Act 2005 in it’s statement of principles and emphasises the importance of 
developing a local picture of the level of gambling harms so as to best target 
resources and that the Council should continue to pursue a Local Area 
Profile approach and use this data as a basis to scrutinise and possibly 
oppose a licensing application. It is also suggested that any changes to the 
Council’s statement of principles should be viewed in the context of the 
Gambling Act review and subsequent process of white paper consultations to 
take account of the fast changing regulatory environment. 

 

3.18 Gambleaware – An independent charity and strategic commissioner of 
gambling harm education, prevention, early intervention and treatment in the 

Page 134



UK.  They have signposted the Council to an interactive map designed for 
Local Authorities, it shows the prevalence of problem gambling severity in 
each local authority area and ward as well as usage of and reported demand 
for treatment and support for gambling harms. They also attached two links 
of publications by the Local Government Association which set out the range 
of options available to local authorities to deal with gambling-related harms 
using existing powers. They are also fully supportive of local authorities 
which conduct an analysis to identify areas with increased levels of risk and 
supp
[...]
revalence of common mental health disorders across 

Hertfordshire before the COVID-19 pandemic. Common mental health disorders 

(CMDs) include: depression, generalised anxiety disorder (GAD), panic disorder, 

phobias, social anxiety disorder, obsessive-compulsive disorder (OCD) and post-

traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). Stevenage was the only district with a statistically 

significantly higher prevalence of CMDs than Hertfordshire overall. Stevenage, 

Watford, Welwyn Hatfield and Broxbourne were statistically similar to England, 

whereas all other districts were significantly lower. 

 
 

Page 245



18 
 

 

 

4. Conclusion 

 

The provision of licenced gambling premises in Stevenage Borough is concentrated 

in the Town Centre, Leisure Park and High Street; this is to be expected as a natural 

part of the leisure facilities offered by a town. In the neighbourhoods, there is 

prevalence for betting shops, licenced clubs and premises with gaming machines in 

each hub area.  

The town centre and Leisure Park are situated in Bedwell ward, identified as greatest 

area of deprivation within Stevenage. The main inequalities leading to deprivation 

are income and crime.  

As a licensing authority, Stevenage Borough Council is not aware that harms from 

gambling are significant in Stevenage and there is no evidence to suggest that  the 

objectives of the Gambling Commission are not being upheld.  

This review has been constructive to outline where gambling harms can be realised.  

As such, the Licensing Authority intends to prioritise evaluating premises in the Town 

Centre to ensure we are content that the licensed gambling premises are meeting 

the Gambling Commissions operating licence conditions and social responsibility 

code. 

The volume of licensed gambling premises within the Town Centre has been static 

over the recent years. In 2021, an unlicensed family entertainment centre was 

Page 246



19 
 

licensed by the Licensing Authority 
[...]
ormal office hours at the below
address. Any interested party or responsible authority may make representations in writing
to, Licensing Authority at Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage, Herts, SG1 1HN or
by email: licensing@stevenage.gov.uk Such written representation must be received
by 21/11/2024 clearly stating the grounds upon which the representation is made in
relation to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003. It is an offence to knowingly or
recklessly make a false statement in connection with an application. The maximum
fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction for the offence is unlimited.

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 276



 

  

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 278


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 9 OCTOBER 2024
	3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2025-2030
	Appendix A - SBC Policy Review - V2-Draft for GP Committee
	Policy Appendix 11.1
	Policy Appendix 11.2
	Policy Appendix 11.3
	Policy Appendix 11.4-EqIA - Licensing Act policy-V3- 2025-2030
	Appendix B - Consultation Responses
	Appendix C -Consolidated list of consultees -
	Appendix D1 - 2024 Consultation letter
	Appendix D2 - Public Notice-Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix D3 - Newspaper Notice 31.10.24 Licensing  Policy
	Appendix D4 - SBC Social Media Post
	Appendix E -Stevenage Pool of Model Conditions 2024

	4 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2025-2028
	Appendix A -SBC Policy FINAL DRAFT -V2 - For GP Committee
	Policy Appendix 11.1
	Policy Appendix 11.2
	Policy Appendix 11.3
	Policy Appendix 11.4
	Policy Appendix 11.5
	Policy Appendix 11.6 -EqIA -V3- Gambling Act policy 2025-28
	Appendix B -Local Area Profile - Draft 2024
	Appendix C -Consolidated list of consultees - draft v2
	Appendix D - Consultation responses- Gambling
	Appendix E1 - 2024 Consultation letter
	Appendix E2 - PUBLIC NOTICE OF REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	Appendix E3 - Newspaper Notice 31.10.24 Ga

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Ellie Plater CC (Chair) (Chair), Sandra Barr (Vice-Chair) 

(Vice Chair), Myla Arceno, Peter Clark, Alistair Gordon, Coleen 
Houlihan, Claire Parris and Anne Wells 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.25pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Booth, Akin 

Elekolusi, Mason Humberstone, Lin Martin-Haugh and Tom Wren. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Simon Speller, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Health and Licensing. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 9 OCTOBER 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 9 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3   LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2025-
2030  
 

 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing presented the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy, which was required under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
policy, which set out the Council's approach to its regulatory duties, was due for 
renewal as the current policy expired in February 2025. The proposed policy 
covered the period from 2025 to 2030, with no significant changes in intent or 
direction, but minor amendments had been made. 
 
Key updates included: 
 

• The policy had been reformatted to align with the Council's corporate policy 
template. 

• Typographical errors from the previous version had been corrected. 

• Contact details had been updated. 

• References to 'Challenge 21' had been updated to 'Challenge 25'. 



2 

 
The draft policy underwent a 28-day consultation, receiving two responses: 
 
1. The Planning Department suggested wording amendments. 
2. The Portman Group recommended the inclusion of a text regarding their 

regulatory work and code of practice, specifically encouraging retailers to sign up 
for and adhere to their retailer alert bulletins to remove irresponsible products 
and promotions. 

 
While the Portman Group's recommendation for imposing conditions on premises 
licences regarding irresponsible alcohol promotion was not included, as it is difficult 
to enforce, the policy now reflected the consensus from the Hearts and Beds 
Licensing Group, ensuring consistency with neighbouring local authorities. 
 
The committee was asked to approve the draft policy and recommend it to the 
Cabinet for further consideration. 
 
Members commented on the Portman Group's recommendations on mandatory 
conditions for licensees regarding responsible alcohol sales and suggested that 
Stevenage could take a pioneering approach, especially considering the emphasis 
on responsible selling within the alcohol industry. The Head of Environmental Health 
and Licensing responded that while the recommendation had not been included due 
to enforcement challenges, the policy encouraged licensees to voluntarily engage 
with the Portman Group’s retailer alert bulletins. This aligned with the approach 
taken by the Herts and Beds Licensing Group and other neighbouring authorities, 
maintaining consistency across the region. 
 
Responding to a question regarding vapes, the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing clarified that vapes were not currently covered by the Licensing Act. 
However, illegal sales could lead to a licence review under crime and disorder 
grounds, with enforcement relying on police or trading standards responsible 
authorities. 
 
A member asked for clarification on public awareness of the consultation process. 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing confirmed that the consultation 
was publicised via social media platforms such as Instagram and Facebook for the 
final 10 days of the 28-day consultation period. Despite those efforts, only two 
responses were received, from the Portman Group and the Planning Department. A 
full list of consultees was included in Appendix C of the report. 
 
The Chair asked a question regarding the Council’s current position regarding the 
Licensing Authority’s role as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing clarified that while the Licensing 
team currently administered licence applications and reviews, they did not act as a 
responsible authority, unlike Environmental Health, the Police, or Trading Standards. 
This was due to resource constraints within the small Licensing team. However, 
recent discussions had explored the feasibility of adopting this role by separating the 
administrative and enforcement functions within the team. 
 
It was noted that examples from other councils, such as Barnet and North Kesteven, 



3 

demonstrated an interchangeable model, where different officers took on the 
administrative or responsible authority role as needed. Legal advice indicated that 
this approach would be permissible, provided there was no conflict of interest. This 
would allow the Licensing team to contribute evidence or representations in reviews 
initiated by other responsible authorities without compromising their administrative 
duties. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee could recommend incorporating this change 
into the current policy review. To facilitate this, amendments would need to: 
 

• Include a formal recommendation allowing the Licensing team to act as a 
responsible authority. 

• Update wording in the draft policy to reflect this change and ensure no conflict 
of interest. 

• Finalise the wording collaboratively between the Head of Environmental 
Health and Licensing and the Chair prior to the Cabinet report. 
 

The Committee supported the recommendations in the report and the inclusion of 
two new recommendations. It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 

• That the General Purposes Committee agrees the proposed Stevenage 
Borough Council Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030. 

 

• That the General Purposes Committee recommend the Stevenage Borough 
Council draft Statement of Licensing Policy to Cabinet. 

 
 
 

• Authority be given to the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing in 
consultation with the Chair of General Purposes Committee, to amend or add 
to the suggested draft conditions set out below, prior to the report going to 
Cabinet: 
 

o That the Licensing Officers be approved to act on behalf of the Council 
as a Responsible Authority as prescribed in the Licensing Act 03. (13.4 
& 69.4). 

 
o That the wording in the policy be amended accordingly (to remove any 

conflicting wording). 
 

4   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES 2025-2028  
 

 The Acting Licensing Manager highlighted the Council's duty, under Section 349 of 
the Gambling Act 2005, to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles every three 
years. The current policy expired in March 2025, and the proposed Statement of 
Principles for 2025–2028 was presented, with the following key points: 
 
The Committee heard that there were no changes to the overall intent or direction of 
the policy. Proposed changes were: 



4 

 

• Reformatting of the policy to align with the Council’s corporate policy 
template. 

• Updated contact details and information about responsible authorities. 

• Future engagement with the Gambling Harms Alliance and Hertfordshire 
Public Health in developing the statement and local area profile. 

 
The Acting Licensing Manager advised the Committee that the statement included a 
Local Area Profile highlighting areas in Stevenage where gambling-related harm 
could be realised. It identified the town centre, leisure park, and High Street as the 
primary locations for licensed gambling premises. Those areas were situated in the 
Bedwell Ward, which had the highest levels of deprivation in Stevenage, driven by 
income inequality and crime. 
 
The Committee heard that the Licensing team actively monitored all licensed 
gambling premises, focussed on those in the town centre, to ensure compliance with 
the Gambling Commission’s operating licence conditions and social responsibility 
code. Currently, there was no evidence suggesting that gambling-related harms 
were significant in Stevenage or that the Commission's objectives were not being 
upheld. 
 
The Acting Licensing Manager informed the Committee that the draft policy 
underwent a 28-day consultation, receiving five responses from GamCare, 
GambleAware, the Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board, the Local Planning 
Authority, and Hertfordshire Public Health. All feedback was reviewed, and the 
relevant amendments were incorporated into the draft statement. 
 
The Committee was asked to agree to the proposed Statement of Principles 2025–
2028 and recommend its progression to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Members commented that the areas detailed within the Local Area Profile spanned 
both Bedwell Ward and Old Town Ward. 
 
Responding to a question regarding the sale of lottery tickets, the Acting Licensing 
Manager advised that shops selling lottery tickets were regulated under the 
Gambling Act, but the Council would pass any reports of sales to under-16s to the 
Gambling Commission, which actively followed up such intelligence through 
measures like test purchasing. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendations in the report. It was therefore 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the General Purposes Committee agrees the proposed Stevenage 
Borough Council Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2022-2025. 
 

• That the General Purposes Committee recommend the Stevenage Borough 
Council draft Statement of Principles to the Cabinet. 

 
5   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  

 



5 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Not required. 
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 

CHAIR 


